

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND  
GREENBELT DIVISION**

**WISSAM ABDULLATEFF SA'EED  
AL-QURAIISHI, *et al.*,**

**Plaintiffs,**

**v.**

**ADEL NAKHLA, *et al.*,**

**Defendants.**

**Civil Action No. 8:08-cv-01696-PJM**

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT L-3 SERVICES, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Dated: January 26, 2009

WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
Ari S. Zymelman, *pro hac vice*  
azymelman@wc.com  
F. Greg Bowman (Bar No. 16641)  
fbowman@wc.com  
Anne M. Rucker (Bar No. 27808)  
arucker@wc.com  
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 434-5000 (telephone)  
(202) 434-5029 (facsimile)  
*Attorneys for Defendant L-3 Services, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INDEX TO EXHIBITS..... vi

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. No Claims Lie for Injuries Arising from Wartime Confinement of Aliens Abroad..... 3

A. These Plaintiffs May Not Bring Civil Damages Claims for What Happened While Confined and Interrogated in Iraq..... 3

B. Fourth Circuit Precedent Compels a Finding of Derivative Sovereign Immunity..... 5

1. The Reasoning in *Richardson v. McKnight* Supports Immunity..... 6

2. The Function Delegated to L3’s Employees Supports Immunity..... 6

3. Public Policy Favors Immunity; and the Defense Department has Not Sided with Plaintiffs’. ..... 8

C. This Case Must Be Dismissed Under the Political Question Doctrine..... 10

II. The Complaint Does Not State a Claim..... 13

A. The ATS Counts Must Be Dismissed (Counts 1-9)..... 13

1. Plaintiffs’ ATS Claims Rely Upon U.S. Action as a Jurisdictional Necessity. .... 14

a. Torture and Cruel, Inhuman, and Degrading Treatment (Counts 1-6)..... 14

b. War Crimes Claims (Counts 7-9). ..... 16

c. Claiming “Color of Law” Does Not Change the Analysis ..... 17

2. The ATS Claims Are Barred by Common and International Law Limitations. .... 18

a. Corporations Are Not Liable Under the ATS..... 18

b. Special Factors Bar Plaintiffs’ ATS Claims. .... 19

3. Counts 4-6 Fail To Meet *Sosa*’s Standard For Additional Reasons. .... 19

III. Plaintiffs’ Common Law Claims Should be Dismissed (Counts 10-20). ..... 20

A. Iraq Law Applies to Counts 10-20..... 20

B. Plaintiffs’ Claims and Relief Under Iraqi Law. .... 22

C. Plaintiffs’ Conspiracy Claims Are Insufficient. .... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**FEDERAL CASES**

*ACLU v. Dep’t of Defense*, 543 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2008) .....12

*Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.*, 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005).....19

*Apex Plumbing Supply v. U.S. Supply Co.*, 142 F.3d 188 (4th Cir. 1998).....13

*Ayres v. District of Columbia*, No. 06-1826, 2008 WL 3312193 (4th Cir. Aug. 8, 2008) .....21

*Bancoult v. McNamara*, 445 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....10

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....24

*Bouchat v. Balt. Ravens Football Club*, 346 F.3d 514 (4th Cir. 2003) .....13

*Boumediene v. Bush*, 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2009) .....3, 4, 6, 10

*Boumediene v. Bush*, 476 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....6

*Bowoto v. Chevron*, 2006 WL 2455752, No. 99-02506 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2006) .....17

*Butters v. Vance International, Inc.*, 225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000)..... passim

*CACI Premier Technology, Inc. v. Rhodes*, 536 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2008).....11

*Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko*, 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....5

*Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.*, 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007).....11

*Dow v. Johnson*, 100 U.S. 158 (1879) ..... passim

*Filartiga v. Pena-Irala*, 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....14, 15, 17

*Ford v. Sargent*, 97 U.S. 594 (1878) .....7, 22

*Goldstar (Panama) S.A. v. United States*, 967 F.2d 965 (4th Cir. 1992) .....17

*Hamdi v. Rumsfeld*, 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....5, 10

*Harbury v. Hayden*, 129 S. Ct. 195 (U.S. Oct 6, 2008) .....6

*Harbury v. Hayden*, 522 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....6

*Ibrahim v. Titan Corp.*, 391 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2005).....20

*Ibrahim v. Titan Corp.*, 556 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007).....9, 10, 12, 23

*In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos Human Rights Litig.*, 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994).....14

*In re Peanut Crop Ins. Litig.*, 524 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2008).....20

*Johnson v. Eisentrager*, 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....2, 3, 4, 16

*Kadic v. Karadzic*, 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) .....15, 16

*Kadic v. Karadzic*, 74 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 1996) .....14

*Little v. Barreme*, U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804) .....7

*Long Island Sav. Bank, FSB v. United States*, 503 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....20

*Mangold v. Analytic Services., Inc.*, 77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir. 1996) ..... passim

*Mitchell v. Harmony*, 54 U.S. (13 How.) 115 (1851).....7

*Motor Club of Am. Ins. Co. v. Hanifi*, 145 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 1998).....21

*Perkins v. United States*, 55 F.3d 910 (4th Cir. 1995).....8

*Pettiford v. City of Greensboro*, 556 F. Supp. 2d 512 (M.D.N.C. 2008) .....7

*Rasul v. Bush*, 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....3, 4, 6

*Rasul v. Myers*, 512 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....6

*Richardson v. McKnight*, 521 U.S. 399 (1997) .....5, 6

*Ruttenberg v. Jones*, 283 Fed. Appx. 121 (4th Cir. 2008) .....24

*Saleh v. Titan Corp.*, 436 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2006)..... passim

*Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan*, 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....15, 17

*Shaliehsabou v. Hebrew Home of Greater Wash., Inc.*, 363 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2004).....13

*Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain*, 542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... passim

*Sterling v. Constantin*, 287 U.S. 378 (1932).....12

*Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Rep.*, 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....14, 16, 17

*Tiffany v. United States*, 931 F.2d 271 (4th Cir. 1991).....2, 10, 11

*Tyler v. Cain*, 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....6

*Wallen v. Domm*, 700 F.2d 124 (4th Cir. 1983).....8

*Webster v. Fall*, 266 U.S. 507 (1925) .....18

*Wilson v. Libby*, 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....18

*Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum*, 2002 WL 319887, No. 96-8386 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2002).....17

*Wolff v. McDonnell*, 418 U.S. 539 (1974) .....11

**STATE CASES**

*Aleem v. Aleem*, 947 A.2d 489 (Md. 2008).....21

*Erie Ins. Exchange v. Heffernan*, 925 A.2d 636 (Md. 2007).....20

*Hauch v. Connor*, 453 A.2d 1207 (Md. 1983).....20

*Jacobs v. Adams*, 505 A.2d 930 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1986) .....21

*Lab. Corp. of Am. v. Hood*, 911 A.2d 841 (Md. 2006).....20, 21

*Lowndes v. Cooch*, 39 A. 1045 (Md. 1898).....21

*Philip Morris v. Angeletti*, 752 A.2d 200 (Md. 2000) .....20

*The Harford Mut. Ins. Co. v. Bruchey*, 238 A.2d 115 (Md. 1968) .....21

*White v. King*, 223 A.2d 763 (Md. 1966) .....20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

18 U.S.C. § 2340A (2008) ..... 11

18 U.S.C. § 2340B (2008) ..... 11

18 U.S.C. § 2441 (2000 & Supp. V 2005).....15, 16

28 U.S.C. § 1746 (2008).....22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 44.1.....23

Karen Lin, Note, *An Unintended Double Standard of Liability: The Effect of the Westfall Act on the Alien Tort Claims Act*, 108 Colum. L. Rev. 1718 (2008).....7

Orval Edwin Jones, *Tort Immunity of Federal Executive Officials: The Mutable Scope of Absolute Immunity*, 37 Okla. L. Rev. 285 (1984).....7

Restatement (First) of Conflict of Laws § 377 (1934).....20
